
vpinion request No . 342 
answered by letter (Northcutt) 

September 4, 1963 

Representative Kenneth J . Rothman 
Suite 203 - Carondelet West 
7730 Carondelet Avenue 
Clayton 5 , Missouri 

Dear Mr . Rothman : 

Pursuant to our telephone conversation yesterday, your 
opinion request of August 15th is being marked as withdrawn 
and recorded in our files as such . 

As I stated to you in connection with House Bill No . 83, 
providing for the new weight and license fee requirements of 
motor vehicles , that the enactment of said bill will have no 
effect until the 1964 licenses are due for property carrying 
commercial motor vehicles operating under the provisions of 
Section 304. 190 . As the previous section, which was Section 
301 . 060, had a license fee of $235 . 00 for said vehicle , which 
permitted it to carry over 60 , 010 pounds , and a vehicle having 
purchased said license, if it complied with the provisions of 
the axle weight law, which is 304 . 190, could carry any weight 
it wished to . 

I have taken the liberty of conferring with Fred Howard 
on this matter, and also have conferred with Captain Whitecotton 
of the Missouri State Highway Patrol , and they have both assured 
me that property carrying commercial motor vehicles operating 
under the provisions of Section 304 .190, properly licensed under 
the old 301 . 060, and complying with the above requirements, will 
not be bothered while in their licensed territory which, as I 
understand it , includes a territory within two miles of the city 
limits . 

Hoping that the above information in addition to our con­
versation yesterday answers your inquiry, I remain 
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Yours very truly, 

ROBERT R. NORTHCUTT 
Assistant Attorney General 


